

No. 16–1369

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, *Petitioner*,

v.

SANDRA L. BAHR AND DAVID MATUSOW, *Respondents*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS BAHR AND  
MATUSOW IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOY E. HERR-CARDILLO  
C/O THE UNIVERSITY OF  
ARIZONA  
JAMES E. ROGERS  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
1201 East Speedway  
Tucson, Arizona 85721

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD  
PAULHASTINGS LLP  
875 15th Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(202) 730-1267  
jfeldman@law.upenn.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ .....	6
I. There is no conflict in the circuits .....	8
A. The Fifth and Ninth Circuits addressed different sequences of events .....	9
B. The Fifth Circuit in <i>LEAN</i> addressed the regulatory scheme for ozone contingency measures, which are regulated differently than the particulate-matter contingency measures at issue here.....	14
C. The court of appeals faithfully applied the familiar <i>Chevron</i> analysis .....	17
II. The question presented arises very rarely, and the ruling here would affect very few cases.....	20
III. The court of appeals correctly held that measures already implemented cannot be “contingency measures” under the Act.....	23
IV. This case is an unsuitable vehicle .....	31
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Am. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 423 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 686 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	19
<i>Bayview Hunters Point Comm. Advocates v. Metropolitan Transp. Comm'n</i> , 366 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. Deukmejian</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1448 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	21
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Fathauer v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	33
<i>Gazelle v. Shulkin</i> , 868 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Greenbaum v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Rufener Const., Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Kentucky Resources Council v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Latino Issues Forum v. EPA</i> , 558 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29

<i>Louisiana Environmental Action Network (LEAN) v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padash v. I.N.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Redmond-Issaquah R.R. Preservation Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 223 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>South Coast Air Quality Management Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	30
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)....	27, 30
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	25
<i>Wall v. EPA</i> , 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Yellow Transp., Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002).....	25

**STATUTES:**

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7407.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(4)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7501(2).....	2

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a) tbl.1 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(9).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7513(e).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7513a(d).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7602(t) .....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7514a .....	2

**REGULATIONS:**

40 C.F.R. § 50 .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 50 App. K.....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

52 Fed. Reg. 29,383 (Aug. 7, 1987) .....	3
57 Fed. Reg. 13,498 (Apr. 16, 1992).....	15, 25, 26
59 Fed. Reg. 41,998-01 (Aug. 16, 1994)...	3, 27, 28, 31
61 Fed. Reg. 11,735 (Mar. 22, 1996).....	23
61 Fed. Reg. 21,372 (May 10, 1996) .....	3
61 Fed. Reg. 51,014 (Sep. 30, 1996).....	22
62 Fed. Reg. 10,690 (Mar. 10, 1997).....	22
62 Fed. Reg. 15,844 (Apr. 3, 1997).....	16
62 Fed. Reg. 66,279 (Dec. 18, 1997).....	23
65 Fed. Reg. 78,961 (Dec. 18, 2000).....	23
66 Fed. Reg. 30,811 (June 8, 2001).....	23
66 Fed. Reg. 34,878 (July 2, 2001).....	23
67 Fed. Reg. 35,468 (May 20, 2002) .....	13
67 Fed. Reg. 60,590-01 (Sept. 26, 2002) .....	17
67 Fed. Reg. 63,586 (Oct. 15, 2002) .....	23
72 Fed. Reg. 31,183 (June 6, 2007).....	3, 4

75 Fed. Reg. 68,251 (Nov. 5, 2010) .....	23
79 Fed. Reg. 59,435 (Oct. 2, 2014) .....	22
79 Fed. Reg. 7118 (Feb. 6, 2014).....	2
81 Fed. Reg. 1136-01 (Jan. 11, 2016) .....	26
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed., 1990) .....	24
Henry A. Waxman, <i>An Overview of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , 21 ENVTL L. 1721 (1991).....	15, 30
Maricopa County, <i>State Implementation Plan</i> , <a href="https://www.maricopa.gov/DocumentCenter/View/7729">https://www.maricopa.gov/Document Center/View/7729</a> .....	22
S. Rep. No. 228, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	28
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....	24
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	6
